
 

1

     

OPERATOR S HANDBOOK 
AND PARTS MANUAL 
6800 FLOATING BOOM 
FOR WILLMAR EAGLE  

Ag Shield Manufacturing 
Box 9, Benito, Manitoba R0L 0C0 
phone 800-561-0132 or 204-539-2000  
fax 204-539-2130 
e-mail address  service@agshield.com 
Please visit web site at http\\:www.agshield.com  
Printed in Canada          -APRIL 1998                REV 1           -Part No  113581    

 

http://www.agshield.com


 

2



 

3

WARRANTY REGISTRATION-FLOATING BOOMS 
RETURN TO 

                AG SHIELD MANUFACTURING 
                    BOX 9, BENITO,  MB,  R0L 0C0 
                     PHONE 800-561-0132 or 204-539-2000   FAX 204-539-2130 
This form must be filled out by the dealer(if applicable) and signed by 

both the dealer and customer at the time of delivery, and returned to Ag Shield within 10 days to 
validate warranty. 

Customer ______________________________  

Address________________________________  

City,___________________________________  

Prov.__________ Code___________________  

phone(______)__________________________  

fax____________________________________  

Model and size__________________________  

Serial no_______________________________  

Delivery Date___________________________  

Used for -    farm            custom application  

DEALER INSPECTION REPORT 
____Spray hoses secure  

____Hydraulic connections all sealed  

____Electrical connections secure                   

Dealer_________________________________  

Address________________________________  

City,___________________________________  

Prov.__________ Code___________________  

phone(______)__________________________  

fax____________________________________  

Model and size__________________________  

Serial no_______________________________  

Delivery Date___________________________  

 both  

SAFETY 
____All decals installed  

____Reflectors clean  

____Guards and shields installed  

____Review operating and safety instructions  

____Retainer pins installed as required              

 

I have thoroughly instructed the customer on the above described equipment, including the content of the Owner s 
Handbook, equipment care, adjustments, safe operation, and applicable warranty policy.  

Date___________________________________ Dealer 
signature_________________________________________ 
The equipment was complete with all parts in good working order except as noted below. I have received the 
operators manual, and I have been thoroughly instructed in the use of it. I have been instructed in the care, 
adjustments, the safe operation of the machine, and the applicable warranty policy  

. Date___________________________________ Customer signature_____________________________________

  

Except 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________________



  

4

1. TABLE OF CONTENTS  

1. TABLE OF CONTENTS.............................................................................................................. 4 
2. INTRODUCTION AND SIGN-OFF FORM .................................................................................. 5 
3. SAFETY ...................................................................................................................................... 6 

3.1. SAFETY OVERVIEW ...........................................................................................................................7 
3.2. GENERAL SAFETY .............................................................................................................................7 
3.3. OPERATING SAFETY .........................................................................................................................8 
3.4. CHEMICAL SAFETY............................................................................................................................9 
3.5. MAINTENANCE SAFETY ..................................................................................................................10 
3.6. HYDRAULIC SAFETY........................................................................................................................10 
3.7. TRANSPORT SAFETY ......................................................................................................................11 
3.8. STORAGE SAFETY...........................................................................................................................11 
3.9. REFUELING SAFETY........................................................................................................................11 
3.10. TIRE SAFETY ..................................................................................................................................11 

4. OPERATIONS........................................................................................................................... 12 
4.1. TRANSPORTING AND FOLDING .....................................................................................................12 
4.2. AG SHIELD BLOCK...........................................................................................................................12 

4.2.1. ROAD TO FIELD........................................................................................................................................... 12 
4.2.2. FIELD TO ROAD........................................................................................................................................... 12 

4.3. BOOM ADJUSTMENTS.....................................................................................................................13 
4.4. PRINCIPLES OF OPERATION..........................................................................................................14 

5. WARRANTY ............................................................................................................................. 15 
6. PARTS LIST    6700 FLOATING BOOM.................................................................................. 16 

6.1. MAST AND 1ST MOVING ...................................................................................................................16 
6.2. CENTER ASSEMBLY, 6, 7, 8  NOZZLE,...........................................................................................18 
6.3. INNER BOOM 12, 15 NOZZLE ..........................................................................................................20 
6.4. OUTER BOOM ASSEMBLY 3-9 NOZZLE.........................................................................................22 
6.5. HYDRAULIC BLOCK  ASSEMBLY 6700 ..........................................................................................25 
6.6. HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS, PINS, FITTINGS ....................................................................................27 
6.7. RAVEN BOOM TIP CONTROLLER (OPTION) .................................................................................29 

7. ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC 12 WIRE 6700 BOOM................................................................. 31 
8. HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC 6700BOOM................................................................................... 32 
9. WARRANTY CLAIM FORM ..................................................................................................... 33 



 

5 

2. INTRODUCTION AND SIGN-OFF FORM  

Congratulations! 

 
on your choice of an Ag Shield Kit for your ROGATOR . This equipment has been designed 

and manufactured to meet the spraying needs of the discerning farmers and custom applicators.  

OPERATOR ORIENTATION - The directions left, right, front and rear, as mentioned throughout this manual, 
are as seen from the tractor driver's seat and facing in the normal direction of travel.  

Ag Shield follows the general safety standards specified by the American Society of Agricultural Engineers(ASAE) 
and the Occupational Safety and Health Administration(OSHA). Anyone who will be operating and/or maintaining the 
Ag Shield Sprayer must read and clearly understand ALL Safety, Operating, and Maintenance information presented 
in this manual.  

Do not operate or allow anyone else to operate this equipment until such information has been reviewed. Review this 
information annually before season start-up. Make these reviews of safety and operation a standard practice for all of 
your equipment.  An untrained operator is not qualified to operate this machine.  

A sign off sheet is provided for your record keeping to show that all personnel who will be working with the equipment 
have read and understood the information in the Operators Handbook and have been instructed in the operation of 
the equipment. use.  

SIGN-OFF FORM  

DATE OPERATORS SIGNATURE EMPLOYERS SIGNATURE 

                                                             



  

6

3. SAFETY  
SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL   

This Safety Alert symbol means: 
ATTENTION!  BECOME ALERT!  
YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED!  

The Safety Alert symbol identifies important 
safety messages on the Ag Shield Field Sprayer 
And in the manual. When you see this symbol, 
be alert to the possibility of personal injury or 
death. Follow the instructions in the safety 
message.                    

Accidents Disable and Kill 
3 Big Reasons Accidents Cost  

Accidents Can Be Avoided   

SIGNAL WORDS:  

Note the use of the signal words DANGER, WARNING 
and CAUTION with the safety messages. The 
appropriate signal word for each message has been 
selected using the following guide-lines:       

DANGER -    An immediate and specific hazard 
which WILL result in severe personal 
injury or death if the proper precautions 
are not taken.  

WARNING -  A specific hazard or unsafe practice 
which COULD result in severe 
personal injury or death if proper 
precautions are not taken.  

CAUTION -  Unsafe practices which COULD result 
in personal injury if proper practices 
are not taken, or as a reminder of good 
safety practices.

 



  

7

3.1. SAFETY OVERVIEW  

YOU are responsible for the SAFE operation and 
maintenance of your Ag Shield Sprayer. YOU must 
ensure that you and anyone else who is going to 
operate, maintain or work around the Sprayer be 
familiar with the operating and maintenance 
procedures and related SAFETY information 
contained in this manual. This manual will take you 
step-by-step through your working day and alerts you 
to all good safety practices that should be adhered to 
while operating the Sprayer.  

Remember, YOU are the key to safety. Good safety 
practices not only protect you but also the people 
around you. Make these practices a working part of 
your safety program. Be certain that EVERYONE 
operating this equipment is familiar with the 
recommended operating and maintenance procedures 
and follows all the safety precautions. Most accidents 
can be prevented. Do not risk injury or death by 
ignoring good safety practices.  

Sprayer owners must give operating instructions 
to operators or employees before allowing them to 
operate the Sprayer, and at least annually 
thereafter per OSHA regulation 1928.57.  

The most important safety device on this 
equipment is a SAFE operator. It is the operator's 
responsibility to read and understand ALL Safety 
and Operating instructions in the manual and to 
follow these. All accidents can be avoided.  

A person who has not read and understood all 
operating and safety instructions is not qualified to 
operate the machine. An untrained operator 
exposes himself and bystanders to possible 
serious injury or death.  

Do not modify the equipment in any way. Un-
authorized modification may impair the function 
and/or safety and could affect the life of the 
equipment.  

Think SAFETY! Work SAFELY!       

3.2. GENERAL SAFETY  

1. Read and understand the 
Operator's Manual and all 
safety signs before 
operating, maintaining, 
adjusting or unplugging the 
Sprayer.  

1. Only trained competent persons shall operate the 
Sprayer. An untrained operator is not qualified to 
operate the machine.  

2. Have a first-aid kit 
available for use should 
the need arise and  
know how to use it.   

1. Have a fire extinguisher 
available for use should 
the need arise and know 
how to use it.  

2. Do not allow riders.  

1. Wear appropriate 
protective gear. This 
list includes but is 
not limited to:  

A hard hat 
Protective 
shoes with 
slip resistant soles 
Protective glasses or goggles 
Heavy gloves 
Wet weather gear 
Hearing protection 
Respirator or filter mask  

7. Stop the engine, place all controls in neutral, set 
park brake, remove ignition key and wait for all 
moving parts to stop before servicing, adjusting, 
repairing or unplugging.  

8. Read chemical manufacturers warnings, in-
structions and procedures before starting and 
follow them exactly. 

9. Find the phone number for the poison control 
center for your area.  

10. Review safety related items with all personnel 
annually.

    



  

8

3.3. OPERATING SAFETY 
1. Read and understand the Operator s Manual and 

all safety signs before using.  

2. Stop engine place all controls in neutral, set park 
brake, remove ignition key, wait for all moving 
parts to stop before servicing, adjusting, repairing 
or unplugging.  

3. Before spraying a field, be familiar with all 
potential hazards:  trees, rocks ditches, gullies, 
etc.  Plan the spraying route to avoid hazards.  
Keep sprayer width in mind when maneuvering to 
avoid obstacles.  

4. Keep hands, feet, hair and clothing away from all 
moving and/or rotating parts.  

5. Keep all shields and guards in place wen 
operating.  

6. Do not allow riders on the sprayer or tractor during 
operation or transporting.  

7. Clear the area of all bystanders, especially 
children, before starting.  

8. Stay away from machine when folding booms.  
Keep others away.  

9. Read chemical manufacturers warnings, 
instructions and procedures before starting and 
follow them exactly.  

10. Do not breathe, touch or ingest chemicals.  Always 
wear protective clothing and follow safe handling 
procedures.  If you should spill or contact 
chemical, wash immediately and discard clothing.  

11. Spray only when potential for chemical drift is at a 
minimum.  Shielded sprayers also have some drift.  
Even small amounts can affect neighboring crops 
or sensitive plants and people.  

12. Dispose of chemical containers in a manner 
approved by the local authorities.  

13. In case of poisoning, get immediate medical 
attention.  

14. Only rinse sprayer while still in the field.  Spray the 
rinse thinly over the field already sprayed.  Never 
contaminate the farmyard or drainage systems 
with sprayer rinse.  

15. Do not eat in the field when spraying.  

16. Before applying pressure to the hydraulic system, 
make sure all components are tight and that steel 
lines, hoses and couplings are not damaged.  

17. Review safety instructions annually.



  

9

3.4. CHEMICAL SAFETY  

1. Some Agricultural chemicals are among the most 
toxic substances known to man. Minute quantities 
can contaminate clothing, machinery, the 
workplace and the environment. Follow the 
chemical manufacturers' instruction exactly. Death 
can result from their improper use.  

2. Misuse, including excessive rates, uneven ap-
plication, wind drift, and label violations can cause 
injury to crops, livestock, persons and the 
environment.  

3. Before applying chemicals to a field, be familiar 
with all potential hazards: trees, rocks, ditches, 
gullies, etc. Plan the application route to avoid 
hazards. Keep machine width in mind when 
maneuvering to avoid obstacles.  

4. Do not breathe, touch or ingest chemicals, Always 
wear protective clothing and follow safe handling 
procedures.  

5. Follow the manufacturers' instructions for chemical 
storage. Avoid unnecessary storage by 
purchasing only the quantity needed for the crop 
year.  

6. Keep all chemicals out of reach of children and 
away from livestock and animals.  

7. Store chemicals only in their original containers 
and in a locked area.  

8. Check with local authorities regarding the disposal 
of small quantities of chemicals, chemical 
containers and wash water.  

9. Do not burn the containers or leave them lying in 
the field or ditches. Dispose of them in a manner 
approved by the local authorities.  

10. Wash thoroughly before eating. Use a detergent to 
remove all chemical residue. Rinse carefully and 
dry with disposable towels.  

11. Do not eat in the field when spraying.  

12. In case of chemical poisoning, get immediate 
medical attention.  

13. Most provinces and states have regional poison 
control centers.  Please find the current poison 
control center phone number for your area, and 
indicate in the following space.              

14. Thoroughly wash clothing and equipment con-
taminated by chemicals.  

15. Do not allow children or workers on contaminated 
sprayer.  

16. Rinse sprayer while still in the field. Spray the 
rinse thinly over the field already sprayed. Never 
contaminate the farmyard or drainage systems 
with sprayer rinse.  

17. Do not use the Sprayer to transport drinking water.  

18. Wash down the Sprayer immediately after field 
work. Dispose of the wash water in an 
environmentally safe manner. Wash water can 
contaminate the soil or a clean water supply.

Poison Control Center (Regional)

  
Phone : __________________________ 
Fax : __________________________ 



  

10

3.5. MAINTENANCE SAFETY  

1. Review the Operators Manual and all safety items 
before working with, maintaining or operating the 
sprayer.  

2. Stop the tractor engine, place all controls in 
neutral, set park brake, remove ignition key, wait 
for all moving pads to stop before servicing, 
adjusting, repairing or unplugging.  

3. Before applying pressure to a hydraulic system, 
make sure all components are tight and that steel 
lines, hoses and couplings are not damaged.  

4. Relieve pressure from hydraulic circuit before 
servicing or disconnecting from tractor.  

5. Keep hands, feet, clothing and hair away from all 
moving and/or rotating pads.  

6. Clear the area of bystanders, especially children, 
when carrying out any maintenance and repairs or 
making any adjustments.  

7. Place stands or blocks under the frame before 
working beneath the machine.  

1. Wear safety goggles, rubber gloves and protective 
clothing when working on the Sprayer when filled 
with active chemical or on the boom wind shields.  

2. Wash machine to remove all chemical residue 
before working on unit. Wear appropriate pro-
tective gear at all times.  

3. Protect yourself from chemical contamination.                  

3.6. HYDRAULIC SAFETY  

1. Always place all tractor hydraulic controls in 
neutral before dismounting.  

2. Make sure that all components in the hydraulic 
system are kept in good condition and are clean.  

3. Replace any worn, cut, abraded, flattened or 
crimped hoses and steel lines.  

4. Do not attempt any makeshift repairs to the 
hydraulic lines, fittings or hoses by using tape, 
clamps or cements. The hydraulic system op-
erates under extremely high-pressure. Such 
repairs will fail suddenly and create a hazardous 
and unsafe condition.  

1. Wear proper hand and eye protection when 
searching for a high-pressure hydraulic leak. Use 
a piece of wood or cardboard as a backstop 
instead of hands to isolate and identify a leak.        

2. If injured by a concentrated high-pressure stream 
of hydraulic fluid, seek medical attention 
immediately. Serious infection or toxic reaction 
can develop from hydraulic fluid piercing the skin 
surface.  

3. Before applying pressure to chemical system 
make sure that all connections are tight and that 
all hoses and fittings are in good condition.  

    



  

11

3.7. TRANSPORT SAFETY 

1. Read and understand ALL the information in 
the Operator's Manual regarding procedures 
and SAFETY when operating the Sprayer in 
the field and/or on the road.  

2. Check with local authorities regarding 
sprayer transport on public roads. Obey all 
applicable laws and regulations.  

3. Always travel at a safe speed. Use caution 
when making corners or meeting traffic.  

4. Make sure the SMV (Slow Moving Vehicle) 
emblem and all the lights and reflectors that 
are required by the local highway and trans-
port authorities are in place, are clean and 
can be seen clearly by all overtaking and 
oncoming traffic.  

5. Install additional lights on the rear of the 
sprayer to safeguard against rear end colli-
sions. Daybreak and dusk are particularly 
dangerous and pilot vehicles are recom-
mended.  

6. Ensure that the trailer is hitched positively to 
the towing vehicle. Always use a safety 
chain between the machine and the tractor.  

7. Keep to the right and yield the right-of-way 
to allow faster traffic to pass. Drive on the 
road shoulder, if permitted by law.  

8. Always use hazard warning flashers on 
sprayer when transporting unless prohibited 
by law.  

9. Never transport with the tank filled with 
water or chemical.  

3.8. STORAGE SAFETY 

1. Store unit in an area away from human 
activity.  

2. Do not permit children to play on or around 
the stored sprayer. 

3.9. REFUELING SAFETY 

1. Handle fuel with care. It is highly flammable.  

1. Do not refuel the 
machine while 
smoking or when near 
open flame or Sparks.     

2. Stop engine before refueling. Clean up 
spilled fuel before restarting engine.  

3.10. TIRE SAFETY 
1. Failure to follow proper procedures when 

mounting a tire on a wheel or rim can 
produce an explosion which may result in 
serious injury or death. 

2. Do not attempt to mount a tire unless you 
have the proper equipment and experience 
to do the job. 

3.  Have a qualified tire dealer or repair service 
perform required tire maintenance.  

4. Operate the tires at the pressures, loads, 
and speeds suggested by the manufacturer.  

 



  

12

4. OPERATIONS 

4.1. TRANSPORTING AND 
FOLDING  

4.2. AG SHIELD BLOCK  

DANGER  
 WATCH FOR OVERHEAD 

POWER LINES AND OTHER 
OBSTACLES WHEN FOLDING 
BOOMS 

4.2.1. ROAD TO FIELD 
When folding the boom to FIELD position, follow the 
sequence below: 
1. Remove the lock pins with chains, and place 

below the booms to free booms for folding   

2. Push the top  of the MAST SWITCH to 
confirm that the boom is in highest position.  

3. Push the top of both LEFT AND RIGHT 
SHOULDER switches momentarily to raise 
wings (prefer both at same time) to clear the 
boom rest.  

4. Push the wing FOLD SWITCH until cylinders 
are fully extended to hold both wings in 
proper field position  

5. Push RAISE/LOWER SWITCH to adjust the 
main boom to operating height   

6. Push the bottom or Field side of the boom TIP 
SWITCH to extend the wing tips to spraying 
position. To reduce stress on the boom, 
release the switch to allow both boom tips to 
free fall by gravity for the last 25 degrees 
forward to field position  

The wing tips must be extended during spraying. If a 
narrow area is encountered, turn quarter turn valve on 
left hand fold cylinder hose to freeze left hand boom in 
field position. Follow step 4(Field to Road) below to 
fold right wing into road position.  

4.2.2. FIELD TO ROAD 
When folding the boom to ROAD position, follow the 
sequence below: 
1. Push the top of the MAST SWITCH to raise 

boom to highest position  

2. Push the top of the boom TIPS SWITCH to 
road to fold the wing tips back. To reduce 
impact of the tips striking main boom, be 
certain to HOLD the switch continuously 
until both tips touch the main boom . Observe 
the tip locks on small cylinders are holding the 
tips in road position.  

3. Push the LEFT SHOULDER SWITCH until 
cylinder has near correct extension to cause 
the boom to strike the boom rest when fold 
cylinders are engaged in step 4 below. 
Repeat using the RIGHT SHOULDER 
SWITCH.  

4. Push the top of BOOM FOLD SWITCH to fold 
the wings against boom stopper posts on the 
boom rest. In most cases, the boom rest 
passes through the inner booms and holds 
tips in place for transport.  

5. Push the bottom of LEFT SHOULDER 
SWITCH and the RIGHT SHOULDER to 
lower the booms into the cradles.   

6. Install the lock pin with chain over the booms 
to secure boom in the boom rests for road 
transport.  

Step 2 may be skipped if it is  to transport with the tips 
extending well forward of the front of towing vehicle. 
TO AVOID UNEXPECTED BOOM TIP FOLDING, 
THE BREAKAWAY BOOM TIPS MUST BE LOCKED 
SECURELY IN PLACE BY BOLTING THROUGH THE 
HOLE IN HINGE PLATE with ¾ bolts and flat 
washers, Or tying across between the tips             

 



  

13

4.3. BOOM ADJUSTMENTS 
The 6700 boom is equipped with an electric over 
hydraulic block to control all 5 boom functions. The 
block requires a minimum of 5 US gpm at 2200 psi 
minimum to operate the boom at optimum speeds. To 
be sure that not more than 10 gpm will be supplied to 
the boom, a flow control should be installed in the line 
bringing oil to the P port of the block.  
The flow controls on the hydraulic block are factory 
adjusted to give the following performance:   

Function Mark Performance 
Mast Up input flow

 

16 sec/53 @ 5gpm 
Mast Down MDR 12 sec/53 @ 5 gpm 
Left tip Raise LUR tip 2 ft/sec vertical 
Left tip Down LDR tip 1.3 ft/sec vertical 
Rigft tip Raise RUR tip 2 ft/sec vertical 
Left tip Down RDR tip 1.3 ft/sec vertical 
Boom Fold Field needle 22 sec both wings 
Boom Fold Road

 

on cyl 22 sec both wings 
Tips to Field flow con 

each tip 
12 sec total 2 sides 
fall 45 deg 4 sec  

Tips to Road TRR 22 sec total 2 sides 

 

On standard Ag Shield models, the mark in the table 
above refers to stamping on the electric over hydraulic 
block located at the top rear center of boom.  
Some variations use hydraulic controls that were part 
of the original machine and have all flow controls 
restricting the oil flow out of the exit port of the 
cylinder, not the flow to the cylinder. The flow to the 
cylinder is controlled at only one location- by a needle 
valve on the barrel end of the boom fold cylinders. 
All flow controls and needle valves allow faster 
movement when adjusting knob is turned counter 
clockwise and conversely cause slower movement 
when turned clockwise.   

The block is designed as a closed center block. When 
used on an open center system an external normally 
open bypass valve(Ag Shield assembly #??????) is 
required along with double pole boom control 
switches.  

The flow controls control flow only in the direction of 
the arrow on the side of control, allowing free flow in 
the opposite direction. See Figure ??? for details of 
hydraulic circuits if adjustments are required.      

Boom tip spring 

The boom tip spring holds the tip forward and in 
optimum spraying position during sudden turns, while 
spraying into head winds, and assists gravity in 
returning to field position a boom that has been broken 
back by an obstacle. Tightening the spring too much 
results in excessive pressure being required to fold to 
the road position, and may contribute to damage to the 
end section when an obstacle is encountered. The 
correct adjustment is approximately 2 of preload from 
the not extended position. The overall length will be 
near 29 to the extreme ends of spring.       

Rear Stabilization Springs 
The 6700 floating boom has been designed with a 
single mounting pivot point holding up the entire boom. 
The cart tires can dip into a hole and out again without 
pulling the boom tip into the ground. The two springs 
located 30 to either side of the center of the rear of 
boom allow this flexibility, yet hold the boom parallel to 
the ground on the steepest side hills. Proper 
adjustment of these springs is at overall length of 8.5 
as shown in Figure ?? If the tip of the boom is pushed 
down by hand, and released, it should return to within 
2 of the original height each time    

Accumulator adjustment 
The Ag Shield 6700 Floating boom has dry nitrogen 
charged accumulators on each shoulder cylinder and 
on the mast cylinder to dampen the sharp vibrating 
motion common in floating booms. Pressures are 
factory set and not field adjustable. Normally charged 
accumulators will allow the cylinders to work plus or 
minus ¼ on rough terrain.  

Lubrication 
The only lubrication required on the Ag Shield 6700 
floating boom is standard gun grease DAILY to 15 
positions as shown in Figures????  

Location # of zerks 
breakaway hinge-tip fold 3 each side 
inner hinges main boom 2 each side 
main boom pivot 1 center 
mast vertical slides 2 each side 

    



  

14 

4.4. PRINCIPLES OF OPERATION 
Many features are incorporated to allow convenient 
operation in virtually all conditions.  

Your boom is now equipped with a Spray Shield which 
when properly adjusted and consistently operated at 
a correct distance from the ground and/or crop will:  

1. Allow spraying in winds of up to 25 mph (40 km/h).  

2. Bend over the plants in the field to allow the 
chemicals to cover all parts of plants.  

3. Retain the spray mist under the canopy to 
minimize drift.  

The front vertical segment of the shield is set to 
contact the top of the plant canopy and bend it forward 
while traveling over the field. This action exposes the 
bottom side of the plant leaves for a more complete 
coating action of the chemical. By creating a zero wind 
chamber, the spray droplets and mist fill the chamber 
and are retained within it to efficiently coat all sides of 
the plant. Drift is minimal. The most effective spray 
action is obtained when the spray from the nozzles is 
directed into the gap in the crop foliage as it bends 
over coming under the front shield.  Straight down has 
given good results at approx. 15 mph.                      

Adjust the main boom (center section) to brush the 
crop. As the machine moves through the field, the 
wings should be adjusted as required to maintain the 
shields brushing the crop. If the wind is able to get 
under the edge of the shields, some drift may occur.  
To make it possible for the operator to keep boom to 
ground adjustment, ground speed should be reduced 
on rolling fields. If there is no wind, this is less critical.  

When operating in dry conditions there are two 
considerations 
1. Operating the shields too close to the ground may 

bring up excessive dust interfering with good weed 
control. Operators should watch for this condition, 
and raise the boom when applying sensitive 
products.  

2. Operating with the boom too high up at the center 
can lead to dust from the tires going under the 
shield, again causing reduced pesticide activity.  

To minimize weeping of spray from the shields, only 
80 degree(not 110 degree) flat fan tips are 
recommended. Preliminary testing with 110 degree 
Turbo Teejet tips appears quite positive. The larger 
VMD(droplet size) compared to a flat fan tip of similar 
output seems to give superior coverage without the 
weeping off of the sheets expected with the 110 
degree flat fan tips.    

s

p

r

a

y 

FIGURE 1 AG SHIELD ACTION 

IMPORTANT 
If the boom is operated too low, the front shields may 
be bent back into the nozzle pattern. Raise the boom 
to eliminate spraying on the front shield. Spraying the 
front shield wastes chemical and will give 
inconsistent chemical application and weed control. 

 

IMPORTANT 
Considerable drift can occur when the booms are 
operated too high, allowing pesticide to escape 
outside of the shield. Ag Shield is not responsible for 
any claims or compensation arising from operation of 
unit allowing drift to occur  



  

15

5.  WARRANTY 

   
1. Ag Shield Manufacturing warrants each new Ag Shield sprayer to be free from factory defects 

in material and workmanship under normal use and service, when set up and operated in 
accordance with factory instructions for one year from the date of delivery to the original 
purchaser. 

 

2. Ag Shield s obligation under this warranty is limited to the supplying of replacement parts which 
are defective due to factory workmanship or material. 

 

3. Your Ag Shield Dealer is responsible for providing warranty labour. Credit for required labour is 
specifically agreed to on an individual case basis. 

 

4. We make no warranty as to accessories e.g. rate controllers and foam markers, but warranty is 
handled through Ag Shield.  Warranty for Honda motors is supplied by the closest Honda 
dealer, and is not connected to or determined by Ag Shield. 

 

5. The warranty is void on any unit which has been tampered with, or modified in any way not 
authorized in writing by the factory. 

 

6. This warranty is void on any unit which is subject to misuse, negligence or accident, or which 
has had the serial number tampered or removed.  

 

7. A Warranty Claim Form (sample at end  of book) must be submitted to Ag Shield with 
returned parts in order for parts to be considered for warranty examination.  

 

8. A warranty registration page from the front of this manual must be returned to the factory in 
order to qualify for warranty examination. 

 

9. All returned parts must be sent to the factory freight prepaid, and warranty parts will be 
returned to you freight collect. 

 

10. Replacement parts shipped pending receipt of parts for examination will be invoiced,  and 
remain on your account until such time as examination indicates that a credit for those parts be 
issued or that payment is due. 

 

11.  Parts not returned for warranty examination within 30 days must be paid for at that time. Ag 
Shield will immediately reimburse any cash paid for items that are later determined defective. 

 

12. Warranty terms and conditions are subject to provincial and state legislation. 

  



  

16

6. PARTS LIST    6700 FLOATING BOOM  

6.1. MAST AND 1ST MOVING  



  

17

MAST AND 1ST MOVING  

ITEM 

 
PART 

 
DESCRIPTION

 
QTY.

  
223823

 
MAST AND 1ST MOVING ASSY

 
1

 
1

 
223300

 
CYLINDER HANGER WLDT 80 FT FL

 
1

 
2

 
223325

 
MOUNTING FRAME WLDT 80 FT FL

 
1

 
3

 
223350 FRAME WLDT,FIRST MOVING 80 FT

 
1

 
4

 
223675

 
SUPPORT WLDT,MAST TOP BAR  BOLT ON

 
2

 
4A

 
223686

 
SUPPORT WLDT,MAST TOP BAR  CLAMP  ON

  
5

 
102128 ¾ NC NYLOK GR. 5 PLTD

 
14

 

6

 

105607

 

GREASE NIPPLE THREADED 1/8-MPT

 

9

 

7

 

100918 BOLT 3/4X2-1/2 NC GR.8

 

8

 

8

 

100811

 

HEX HD BOLTS 5/8 X 5 NC

  

2

 

9

 

100806 HEX HD BOLTS 5/8 NC X 3-1/2 NC

 

1

 

10

 

102127

 

NUT 5/8 NC NYLOK GR. 5 PLTD

 

3

 

11

 

100901 HEX HD BOLTS 3/4 X 2 NC

 

2

 

12

 

223348 RUBBER BLOCK BUMPER

 

2

 

13

 

223588 BRACE,DIAGONAL SUPPORT WLDT BOLT ON STYLE

 

2

 

13A

 

223687   BRACE,DIAGONAL SUPPORT WLDT WELD ON  STYLE

  

14

 

223591

 

PLATE, DIAGONAL BRACE

 

2

 

15

 

100908 HEX HD BOLTS 3/4 X 6 NC

 

4

 

16

 

101118

 

WASHER 3/4" SAE PLATED

 

2

 

17

 

100906

 

HEX HEAD BOLT ¾ X 3.5 NC

 

2

 

18      

 

223548   PIN,1 OD X 4.5 LG   NOT GROOVED

 

2

 

19

 

100907

 

HEX HEAD BOLT,3/4 X 5 NC     CLAMP ON STYLE ONLY

 

2

 

20

 

104301

 

HAIRPIN,#8  3/16 X 3-3/4

 

2

 

21

 

223786

 

JACK

 

STAND WLDT,40

 

4

 

22

 

100660

 

HEX HD BOLT,7/16 X 1 NC

 

4

                                          



  

18

6.2. CENTER ASSEMBLY, 6, 7, 8  NOZZLE, 

 



  

19

PARTS LIST    CENTER ASSEMBLY - 6,7,8, NOZZLE 
ITEM PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY 

 
223820 CENTER ASSY, 6 NOZZLE, 2ND MOVING 1 

1 100171 POP RIVET STEEL 3/16 X 3/8 20 
2 100405 BOLT,HEX HEAD 1/4 NC X 1-1/2 16 
3 100821 BOLT,HEX HEAD 9/16X3-1/2 NC GRADE 5 2 
4 100905 BOLT,HEX HEAD 3/4NC X 7 4 
5 100907 BOLT ,HEX HEAD 3/4 X 5 1/2 GR 5 P 4 
6 101102 FENDER WASHER  1" OD X 3/16 ID 12 
7 WITH SHOCK SHOULDER BOLT/ STUD 2 
8 102121 NUT 1/4 NC NYLOK GR.5 PLTD. 16 
9 102126 NUT 9/16 NYLOK GR. 5 PLTD. 2 
10 102128 NUT 3/4 NYLOK GR. 5 PLTD. 8 
11 103206 SCREW #12 X ¾ D/T 12 
12 103212 SCREW #14 X 1" D/T 3/8 "HEX HEAD 8 
13 105609 GREASE NIPPLE 1/4-28 THREAD 4 
14 113897 SPRING FLOATING BOOM LEVELLER 2 
15 113898 SHOCK ABSORBER,GAS CHARGED 2 
16 207605 CYLINDER PIVOT BLOCK PIN WLDT 1 
17 223400 FRAME WLDT,SECOND MOVING 6 NOZZLE 1 

 

223446                                                         7 NOZZLE  

 

223440                                                         8 NOZZLE  
18 223455 SPRING TENSION ADJUSTMENT BOLT 2 
19 223457 GUIDE,LEVELLING SPRINGS 2 
20 223570 FLOATING BOOM INNER HINGE 2 
21 223650 BACKING PLATE,2ND MOVING FRAME 4 
22 223651 PLASTIC SLIDERS 80 FT FL 8 
23 223666 SHIELD,LH CENTER FLOATING BOOM 1 
24 223667 SHIELD,RH CENTER FLOATING BOOM 1 
25 223714 PIN,INNER SHOULDER+HINGE,WELDT 4 
26 223790 BELTING,CEN.SHEET BREAKAWAY 2 
27 101118 SHIM WASHER, ¾ ID X .125 THICK A/R 

 

101123 SHIM WASHER, ¾ ID X .050 THICK A/R 
28 128087 RUBBER BRKAWAY STOP 3/8 X 1-1/4

 

2 
29 223566 RETAINER, BOOM LEVELING SPRING BRKT 2 
30 102109 NUT, ¾NC GR5 PLATED 4 
31 223849 SHIELD ASSY - 1 NOZZLE CENTER 1 
32 223664 SHIELD ASSY - 2 NOZZLE CENTER 1 
33 104301 HAIR PIN, #8 3/16 X 3-3/4   3 
34  100603 BOLT,HEX  HEAD,3/8 NC X 1-1/4  4 
35 102123 HEX NUT,3/8 NC NYLOC GR 5 PLATED 4 
36 100503 BOLT,HEX HEAD `5/16  NC X 1  4 
37 101143 WASHER,5/16 LOCK 4 
38 205320 LIGHT KIT OPTIONAL

 

1 
39 223376 SPACER,1-1/2 OD X .240 X ¾ LG 2 
40 101108 WASHER,3/4 FLAT 2 

    



  

20

6.3. INNER BOOM 12, 15 NOZZLE 

     



  

21

PARTS LIST    INNER BOOM - 12,15 NOZZLE 
ITEM PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY 
1 223529 BOOM, INNER 12 NOZZLE LH  

 
223530 BOOM, INNER 12 NOZZLE RH  

 
223701 BOOM, INNER 15 NOZZLE LH  

 
223702 BOOM, INNER 15 NOZZLE RH  

2 223665 SHIELD ASS Y, STANDARD A/R 
3 223668 SHIELD ASS Y, INNER LH 1 

 
223669 SHIELD ASS Y, INNER RH 1 

4 103206 SCREW #12 X ¾ D/T 16 
5 101102 WASHER 1 OD X 3/16 ID 16 
6 113944 SPRING, 24 X 2 OD X .313 DIA. WIRE 1 
7 223725 BOLT, BREAKAWAY SPRING EYE BOLT 1 
8 102127 NUT, 5/8 NC NYLOC 1 
9 101107 WASHER 5/8 FLAT 1 
10 208257 PIN, 1 OD X 4-3/4 LG   NOT GROOVED 1 
11 104301 HAIR PIN #8 3/16 X 3-3/4

 

2 
12 223714 PIN, 1 OD X 4-1/2 LG (GROOVED) 1998 1 

 

208257 PIN,1 OD X 4-1/2 (NOT GROOVED)  1997  
13 223793 LATCH WLDT, OUTER BOOM 1 
14 WITH CYL PIN, 3/8 X 1 LENGTH TO C/L OF HOLE 1 
15 208212 WASHER PLASTIC 1 
16 102125 NUT ½ NC NYLOC 1 
17 101106 WASHER ½ FLAT 1 
18 102108 NUT,5/8 NC 1 
19 WITH CYL PIN,7/16 X 1-1/4 LENGTH TO C/L OF HOLE 1 
20 223749 NOZZLE MOUNT,DBLE BOOM WELD ON LH A/R 

 

223750 NOZZLE MOUNT,DBLE BOOM WELD ON RH A/R 
21 100602 BOLT,HEX HEAD 3/8 NC X 1 LG 1 
22 102123 NUT,HEX 3/8 NC X 1 NYLOC GR5 PLATED 1 
23 208780 PIN WLDT,SHOULDER 1 OD X 3-1/4 NO GRV

 

1 

             



  

22

6.4. OUTER BOOM ASSEMBLY 3-9 NOZZLE 

   



  

23

OUTER BOOM ASSEMBLY - 3,9 NOZZLE  

ITEM PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY/SIDE

 
1 223599 OUTER BOOM WLDT LH 9 NOZZLE  

 
223600 OUTER BOOM WLDT RH 9 NOZZLE  

 
223610 OUTER BOOM WLDT LH 3 NOZZLE  

 
223611 OUTER BOOM WLDT RH 3 NOZZLE  

2 223662 SHIELD ASSY LH OUTER END 1 

 
223663 SHIELD ASSY RH OUTER END 1 

3 223665 SHIELD ASSY STANDARD A/R 
4 103206 SCREW, #12 X ¾ D/T A/R 
5 101102 WASHER 1 OD X 3/16 ID A/R 
7 223783 SWIVEL EXTENSION, BREAKAWAY SPRING 1 
8 208212 WASHER, PLASTIC     2 OD X ½ ID 1 
9 101106 WASHER 1 OD X ½ ID            FLAT 1 
10 102125 NUT ½ NYLOC 1 
11 100701 HEX HEAD BOLT 1/2 X1 NC 1 
12 223595 HINGE FOLD ARM (15 ) 2 
13 223596 HINGE FOLD ARM (10 ) 2 
14 223788 PIN WLDT, 1 OD X 1.1/4 LG    NO GROOVE 2 
15 207727 PIN WLDT, 1 OD X 2-3/8 LG    NO GROOVE 1 
16 104301 HAIRPIN #8 3/16 X 3-3/4

 

5 
17 223377 SPACER, SCISSOR ARM 3/8

 

2 
18 100603 BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/4 NC 2 
19 102123 NUT, 3/8 NYLOC 2 
20 223716 PIN, CABLE GUARD 1 OD X 7-1/2  GROOVE

 

1 
21 223579 PIN, UPPER HINGE  1 OD X 8 GROOVED 1 
22 104906 COTTER PIN,3/16 X 2 LG 2 
23 223693 NOZZLE HANGER WLDT,OUTER LH 1 

 

223694 NOZZLE HANGER WLDT,OUTER RH 1 

                                



  

24 




